RESOLUTION NO. 2020-008

A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE CONTINUED PROTECTION OF THE PUBLIC, HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELFARE OF THE CITY OF KINGFISHER IN RESPONSE TO PREVENTING THE SPREAD OF COVID-19.

WHEREAS, the City of Kingfisher State of Emergency has ended in conjunction with the State of Oklahoma's Open Up and Recovery Safely Plan has progressed through Phase III; and

WHEREAS, the City of Kingfisher is committed to safely recovering while proactively preventing the spread of COVID-19; and

WHEREAS, the City of Kingfisher desires to help residents, businesses and visitors recover and return to normal with preventative measures as implemented by the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) and the Oklahoma State Department of Health (OSDH) for all City facilities, access areas and public places within the City of Kingfisher.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF KINGFISHER, OKLAHOMA:

- 1. Guidance as provided by CDC and OSDH, as current or further amended or altered, shall be followed within the City of Kingfisher to include:
 - A. social distancing of six feet;
 - B. wearing a face covering where social distancing is limited;
 - C. hand washing; and
 - D. sanitizing of exposed surfaces.
- 2. Private businesses, organizations or groups may enforce higher standards on their private property.
- 3. City facilities available for public access will modify operations to provide for the safety of employees and visitors while providing valued services for the community.
- 4. The organization or event director operating group-use or events in public areas and parks are responsible for compliance with the guidance of the CDC and OSDH. Failure to comply will result in termination of the event or closure of the public area.

ADOPTED THIS 8th DAY OF JUNE, 2020.

	A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
ATTEST:	Steve Richards, Mayor

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-008

Brittney Hladik, City Clerk (SEAL)	
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:	
Jared Harrison, City Attorney	